
c YORK
_

YORK
, STATE

Office of the
Medicaid Inspector
General

ANDREW M. CUOMO DENNIS ROSEN
Governor Medicaid Inspector General

September 4, 2015

New York City Health & Hospitals Corporation
160 Water Street, Suite 736
New York, New York 10038

Re: Final Audit Report
Audit #: 14-2504
Provider ID #: 

Dear :

The New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General (OMIG) has reviewed Report 2010-S-
72 from the Office of the State Comptroller (OSC), which examined Medicaid payments made to Coney
Island Hospital (the Provider) for physician administered drugs under Section 340B of the Public Health
Service Act (42 U.S.C. § 256b; "340B drugs") from January 1, 2008, through April 21, 2011 (the "Review
period"). In accordance with Section 517.5 of Title 18 of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules, and
Regulations of the State of New York (NYCRR), this notice shall serve as our final audit report of the
recently completed review of payments made to the Provider under the New York State Medicaid Program.
Since you did not respond to our revised draft audit report dated June 18, 2015, the findings in the final
audit report are identical to those in the revised draft audit report.

BACKGROUND, PURPOSE, AND SCOPE

The New York State Department of Health (DOH) is responsible for the administration of the
Medicaid program. As part of this responsibility, the OMIG conducts audits and reviews of various providers
of Medicaid reimbursable services, equipment and supplies. These audits and reviews are directed at
assessing provider compliance with applicable laws, regulations, rules and policies of the Medicaid program
as set forth by the Departments of Health and Education (Titles 8. 10, and 18 of the NYCRR) and the
Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) Provider Manuals.

OSC is responsible for overseeing the fiscal affairs of State agencies, public authorities and local
government agencies, as well as their compliance with relevant statutes and their observance of good
business practices. This fiscal oversight is accomplished, in part, through audits performed pursuant to
authority under Article V, Section 1 of the State Constitution and Article II, Section 8 of the State Finance
Law. OSC audits identify opportunities for improving operations, strategies for reducing costs, and
strengthening controls.

800 North Pearl Street, Albany, New York 12204 I  I www omIg.ny gov



Page 2
September 4, 2015

Section 340B of the Public Health Service Act requires drug manufacturers to provide outpatient
drugs to eligible health care organizations and covered entities at significantly discounted prices. Medicaid
providers who qualify as covered entities in the 340B Drug Pricing Program receive the discount at the time
they purchase program eligible drugs. Ordered ambulatory providers billing Medicaid for drugs purchased
through the 340B program are required to identify these claims with a "UD" indicator, and bill at the 340B
price.

The purpose of this audit was to identify overpayments caused by overcharging the acquisition cost
of physician administered 340B drugs. The audit covers claims paid by Medicaid from January 1, 2008,
through April 21, 2011.

OMIG has determined that the Coney Island Hospital's failure to comply with New York State Social
Services Law, Medicaid Policy, and Titles 8, 10 and/or 18 of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and
Regulations of the State of New York (NYCRR) resulted in a total overpayment of $222,432.63.

REGULATIONS OF GENERAL APPLICATION

In addition to any specific detailed findings, rules and/or regulations which may be listed below, the
following regulations pertain to all audits:

Regulations state: "By enrolling the provider agrees: (a) to prepare and to maintain contemporaneous
records demonstrating its right to receive payment... and to keep for a period of six years from the date the
care, services or supplies were furnished, all records necessary to disclose the nature and extent of
services furnished and all information regarding claims for payment submitted by, or on behalf of, the
provider... (e) to submit claims for payment only for services actually furnished and which were medically
necessary or otherwise authorized under the Social Services Law when furnished and which were provided
to eligible persons; (f) to submit claims on officially authorized claim forms in the manner specified by the
department in conformance with the standards and procedures for claims submission;... (h) that the
information provided in relation to any claim for payment shall be true, accurate and complete; and (i) to
comply with the rules, regulations and official directives of the department." 18 NYCRR Section 504.3

Regulations state: "Fee-for-service providers. (1) All providers ... must prepare and maintain
contemporaneous records demonstrating their right to receive payment ... All records necessary to
disclose the nature and extent of services furnished and the medical necessity therefor ... must be kept by
the provider for a period of six years from the date the care, services or supplies were furnished or billed,
whichever is later. (2) All information regarding claims for payment submitted by or on behalf of the provider
is subject to audit for a period of six years from the date the care, services or supplies were furnished or
billed, whichever is later, and must be furnished, upon request, to the department ... for audit and review."

18 NYCRR Section 517.3(b)

Regulations require that bills for medical care, services and supplies contain patient name, case number
and date of service; itemization of the volume and specific types of care, services and supplies provided; the
unit price and total cost of the care, services and supplies provided; and a dated certification by the provider
that the care, services and supplies itemized have been in fact furnished; that the amounts listed are in fact
due and owing; that such records as are necessary to disclose fully the extent of care, services and supplies
provided to individuals under the New York State Medicaid program will be kept for a period of not less than
six years from the date of payment; and that the provider understands that payment and satisfaction of this
claim will be from Federal, State and local public funds and that he or she may be prosecuted under
applicable Federal and State laws for any false claims, statements or documents, or concealment of a
material fact provided.

18 NYCRR Section 540.7(a)(1)-(3) and (8)



Page 3
September 4, 2015

Regulations state: "An overpayment includes any amount not authorized to be paid under the medical
assistance program, whether paid as the result of inaccurate or improper cost reporting, improper claiming,
unacceptable practices, fraud, abuse or mistake." 18 NYCRR Section 518.1(c)

Regulations state: "Vendor payments for medical care and other items of medical assistance shall not be
made unless such care or other items of assistance have been furnished on the basis of the appropriate
authorization prescribed by the rules of the board and regulations of the department."

18 NYCRR Section 540.1

Regulations state: "The department may require repayment from the person submitting an incorrect or
improper claim, or the person causing such claim to be submitted, or the person receiving payment for the
claim." 18 NYCRR Section 518.3(a)

Regulations state: "The department may require repayment for inappropriate, improper, unnecessary or
excessive care, services or supplies from the person furnishing them, or the person under whose
supervision they were furnished, or the person causing them to be furnished...."

18 NYCRR Section 518.3(b)

Regulations state: "Medical care, services or supplies ordered or prescribed will be considered excessive or
not medically necessary unless the medical basis and specific need for them are fully and properly
documented in the client's medical record." 18 NYCRR Section 518.3(b)

AUDIT FINDINGS

The following audit findings reflect the results of our audit. This audit report incorporates
consideration of any additional documentation and information presented in response to the revised draft
audit report dated June 18, 2015. Since you did not respond to the revised draft audit report, the findings
remain the same.

Billed in Excess of Actual Acquisition Cost

The Medicaid Update states: "Effective November 2, 2008, ordered ambulatory providers billing Medicaid for
drugs purchased through the 340B program will be able to identify their drug claims as a 340B priced claim
as follows:

Use the product service qualifier-loop 2400, SV2 segment, data element SV202-3 through SV202-6
on the 8371 electronic format and enter the value of UD in this field.

When using this option, the drug must have been purchased through the 340B program and billed to
Medicaid at the 340B price. When billing in this manner, it is not necessary to enter the NDC
code or NDC units on the claim."

NYS Department of Health Medicaid Update October 2008 Vol. 24, No. 11

Medicaid policy states, "Reimbursement for drugs furnished by practitioners/providers to their patients is
based on the acquisition cost to the practitioner/provider of the drug dose administered to the patient. For all
drugs furnished in this fashion it is expected that the practitioner/provider will maintain auditable records of
the actual itemized invoice cost of the drug, including the numbers of doses of the drug represented on the
invoice.



Page 4
September 4, 2015

New York State Medicaid does not intend to pay more than the acquisition cost of the drug dosage, as
established by invoice, to the practitioner/provider. Regardless of whether an invoice must be submitted to
Medicaid for payment, the practitioner/provider is expected to limit his or her Medicaid claim amount to the
actual invoice cost of the drug dosage administered."

New York State Medicaid Program Ordered Ambulatory Procedure Codes, Version 2008-1
Version 2009-1
Version 2010-1

Medicaid policy states, "Fees in the Fee Schedule are the maximum reimbursable Medicaid fees and are
available at http://www.emednv.oro/ProviderManuals/OrderedAmbulatorv/index.html"

New York State Medicaid Program Ordered Ambulatory Procedure Codes, Version 2008-1
Version 2009-1
Version 2010-1

In 482 claims, physician administered 340B drugs were not billed at the actual acquisition cost (per
invoice). This resulted in an overpayment of $222,432.63 (Exhibit 1).

PROVIDER RIGHTS

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your repayment
options are described below. If you decide to repay the total overpayment amount of $222,432.63, one of
the following repayment options must be selected within 20 days from the date of this letter:

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of the final
audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State Department of Health and
be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #14-2504

Albany, New York 12237

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General.
If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final audit report, recoveries of

amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate plus 2%. If the process of establishing
the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will
impose a 50% withhold after 20 days until the agreement is established. OMIG acceptance of the
repayment agreement is based on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG
will adjust the rate of recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid
as agreed. In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State,
such adjustment will be applied against any amount owed. If you wish to enter into a repayment
agreement, please contact the Bureau of Collections Management within 20 days at the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204



Page 5
September 4, 2015

If you choose not to settle this audit through repayment of the total overpayment, you have the right to
challenge these findings by requesting an administrative hearing where the OMIG would seek and defend
the total overpayment of $222,432.63. As allowed by state regulations, you must make your request for a
hearing, in writing, within sixty (60) days of the date of this report to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel

New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albany, NY 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to Office of Counsel, at 

Issues you may raise shall be limited to those issues relating to determinations contained in the final audit
report. Your hearing request may not address issues regarding the methodology used to determine the
rate, or any issue that was raised at a proceeding to appeal a rate determination.

At the hearing you have the right to:

a) be represented by an attorney or other representative, or to represent yourself;
b) present witnesses and written and/or oral evidence to explain why the action taken is

wrong; and
c) cross examine witnesses of the Department of Health and/or the OMIG.

The OMIG reserves the right to conduct further reviews of your participation in the Medicaid Program, take
action where appropriate, and recover monies owed through the initiation of a civil lawsuit or other legal
mechanisms including but not limited to the recovery of state tax refunds pursuant to Section 206 of the
Public Health Law and Section 171-f of the State Tax Law.

If you have any questions, or should you wish to make arrangements to settle this audit, please
contact me at .



Page 6
September 4, 2015

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended to our staff during this audit.

Sincerely,

Division of Medicaid Audit, Albany Office
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Enc.

cc:

CERTIFIED MAIL #
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

REMITTANCE ADVICE

-MS
NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUD1TEE

NYC Health & Hospitals Corporation
160 Water Street, Suite 736
New York, New York 10038
kis it -
AMOUNT DUE: $222,432.63

I -- 1 .
PROVIDER ID #

AUDIT #14-2504

AUDIT

TYPE

[ X 1 PROVIDER
[ ] RATE
[ ] PART B
[ ] OTHER:

NM

CHECKLIST

1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.

2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health

3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management, B.A.M.
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739

File #14-2504
Albany, New York 12237-0048

Thank you for your cooperation.



Exhibit 1
Final Audit Report

Itemized Overpayments Coney Island Hospital MMIS 6 05C audit# 2010-5-72 OMIG audit# 14-2504

Procedure
Code

Date of
Service

Amount Paid Actual
acquisition
cost per
invoice
(3408) price

OMIG
calculated
overpayment
(netted)

J2505 10/8/2009 $2,243.64 $1,749.59 $494.05
J2505 10/9/2009 $2,243.64 $1,749.59 $494.05
12505 10/15/2009 $2,243.64 $1,749.59 $494.05
J2505 11/10/2009 $2,243.64 $1,749.59 $494.05
12505 12/15/2009 $2,243.64 $1,749.59 $494.05
J2505 1/5/2010 $2,243.64 $1,813.27

_
$430.37

J2505 1/21/2010 $2,243.64 $1,813.27 $430.37
12505 2/2/2010 $2,243.64 $1,813.27 $430.37
J2505 2/5/2010 $2,243.64 $1,813.27 $430.37
12505 2/11/2010 $2,243.64 $1,813.27 $430.37
12505 2/12/2010 $2,243.64 $1,813.27

.
$430.37

12505 2/18/2010 $2,243.64 $1,813.27 $430.37
J2505 3/11/2010 $2,243.64 $1,813.27 $430.37
J2505 3/29/2010 $2,243.64 $1,813.27 $430.37
-12505 3/29/2010 $2,243.64 $1,813.27 $430.37
J2505 3/31/2010 $2,243.64 $1,813.27

_
$430.37

12505 4/20/2010 $2,243.64 $1,872.05 $371.59
12505 4/20/2010 $2,243.64 $1,872.05 $371.59
J2505 4/27/2010 $2,243.64 $1,872.05 $371.59
12505 4/29/2010 $2,243.64 $1,872.05 $371.59
12505 5/6/2010 $2,243.64 $1,872.05 $371.59
12505 5/10/2010 $2,243.64 $1,872.05 $371.59
J2505 5/11/2010 $2,243.64 $1,872.05 $371.59
12505 6/3/2010 $2,243.64 $1,872.05 $371.59
J2505 6/17/2010 $2,243.64 $1,872.05 $371.59
12505 6/24/2010 $2,243.64 $1,872.05 $371.59
12505 7/12/2010 $2,470.74 $1,740.64 $730.10
J2505 7/14/2010 $2,470.74 $1,740.64 $730.10
12505 8/3/2010 $2,470.74 $1,740.64 $730.10
12505 8/24/2010 $2,470.74 $1,740.64 $730.10
12505 9/7/2010 $2,470.74 $1,740.64 $730.10
J2505 9/9/2010 $2,470.74 $1,740.64 $730.10
J2505 9/23/2010 $2,470.74 $1,740.64 $730.10
12505 9/29/2010 $2,470.74 $1,740.64 $730.10
J2505 10/21/2010 $2,470.74 $1,739.88 $730.86
J2505 11/10/2010 $2,470.74 $1,739.88 $730.86
12505 12/2/2010 $2,470.74 $1,739.88 $730,86
J2505 1/12/2011 $2,470.74 $1,782.02 $688.72
Subtotal (J2505) $87,983.52 $68,341.20 $19,642.32
J3487 11/27/2009 1$224.22 1$167.95 1$56.27

Page 1



Exhibit 1
Final Audit Report

Itemized Overpayments Coney Island Hospital MMIS OSC audit# 2010-5-72 OMIG audit# 14-2504

Procedure
Code

Date of
Service

Amount Paid Actual
acquisition
cost per
invoice
(3408) price

OMIG
calculated
overpayment
(netted)

J3487 2/24/2009 $448.44 $335.90 $112.55
J3487 3/24/2009 $896.88 $671.79 $225.09
J3487 4/9/2009 $896.88 $676.35 $220.53
J3487 6/4/2009 $896.88 $676.35 $220.53
J3487 6/17/2009 $896.88 $676.35 $220.53
J3487 6/30/2009 $896.88 $676.35 $220.53
13487 9/9/2009 $869.48 $678.00 $191.48
13487 12/15/2009 $869.48 $683.23 $186.25
-13487 12/17/2009 $869.48 $683.23 $186.25
J3487 1/4/2010 $869.48 $684.23 $185.25
J3487 1/12/2010 $869.48 $684.23 $185.25
J3487 1/14/2010 $652.11 $513.17 $138.94
J3487 1/15/2010 $869.48 $684.23 $185.25
J3487 2/9/2010 $869.48 $684.23 $185.25
13487 2/11/2010 $869.48 $684.23 $185.25
-.13487 2/12/2010 $869.48 $684.23 $185.25
J3487 2/24/2010 $869.48 $684.23 $185.25
J3487 2/24/2010 $869.48 $684.23 $185.25
J3487 3/11/2010 $869.48 $684.23 $185.25
.13487 3/12/2010 $869.48 $684.23 $185.25
J3487 3/24/2010 $869.48 $684.23 $185.25
J3487 3/24/2010 $869.48 $684.23 $185.25
J3487 3/29/2010 $869.48 $684.23

.
$185.25

J3487 3/30/2010 $869.48 $684.23 $185.25
13487 3/31/2010 $869.48 $684.23 $185.25
.13487 3/31/2010 $869.48 $684.23 $185.25
J3487 4/1/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 4/1/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 4/5/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 4/9/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 4/12/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
13487 4/14/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 4/14/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
.13487 4/19/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 4/22/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 4/29/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 4/30/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
-.13487 5/3/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 5/4/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 5/7/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89

Page 2



Exhibit 1
Final Audit Report

Itemized Overpayments Coney Island Hospital MMIS#  OSC audit# 2010-5-72 OMIG audit# 14-2504

Procedure
Code

Date of
Service

Amount Paid Actual
acquisition
cost per
invoice
(34AB) price

OM1G
calculated
overpayment
(netted)

J3487 5/10/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
13487 5/11/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 5/17/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 5/20/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 5/20/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
.13487 5/27/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 6/4/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 6/7/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
13487 6/7/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 6/10/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 6/11/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 6/22/2010 $869.48 $689.59 $179.89
J3487 6/24/2010 $869.48 $689.59

_
$179.89

13487 7/6/2010 $625.91 $260.17
13487 7/6/2010

,$886.08
$886.08 $625.91 $260.17

J3487 7/12/2010 $886.08 $625,91 $260.17
J3487 7/12/2010 $886.08 $625.91 $260.17
13487 7/15/2010 $886.08 $625.91

_
$260.17

13487 7/22/2010 $869.48 $625.91 $243.57
J3487 8/3/2010 $886.08 $625.91 $260.17
J3487 8/5/2010 $886.08 $625.91 $260.17
13487 8/9/2010 $886.08 $625.91 $260.17
13487 8/11/2010 $886.08 $625.91 $260.17
J3487 8/12/2010 $886.08 $625.91 $260.17
J3487 8/19/2010 $886.08 $625.91 $260.17
J3487 8/19/2010 $886.08 $625.91 $260.17
J3487 8/30/2010 $886.08 $625.91 $260.17
J3487 8/31/2010 5886.08 $625.91 $260.17
J3487 9/2/2010 $221.52 $156.48 $65.04
-13487 9/7/2010 $886.08 $625.91. $260.17
13487 9/14/2010 $886.08 $625.91 $260.17
J3487 9/16/2010 $886.08 $625.91 $260.17
13487 9/27/2010 $886.08 $625.91 $260.17
J3487 9/28/2010 $886.08 $625.91 $260.17
.13487 10/15/2010 $886.08 $630.97 $255.11
13487 10/15/2010 $886.08 $630.97 $255.11
J3487 10/26/2010 $886.08 $630.97 $255.11
J3487 10/27/2010 $886.08 $630.97 $255.11
13487 11/3/2010 $886.08 $630.97
J3487 11/19/2010 $886.08 $630.97

,$255.11
$255.11

Page 3



Exhibit 1
Final Audit Report

Itemized Overpayments Coney Island Hospital MMIS#  OSC audit# 2010-5-72 OMIG audit# 14-2504

Procedure Date of Amount Paid Actual OMIG
Code Service acquisition calculated

cost per overpayment
Invoice (netted)
(3408) price

J3487 12/17/2010 $886.08 $630.97 $255.11
J3487 2/4/2011 $886.08 $630.43 $255.65
Subtotal (J3487) $70,820.41 $53,727.17 $17,093.24
19001 3/3/2010 $2,741.94 $1,485.30 $1,256.64
J9001 3/29/2010 $2,741.94 $1,485.30

_
$1,256.64

.19001 4/14/2010 $2,284.95 $1,263.40 $1,021.55
19001 4/26/2010 $2,741.94 $1,516.08 $1,225.86
19001 5/24/2010 $2,741.94 $1,516.08 $1,225.86
J9001 9/27/2010 $2,439.95 $1,091.85 $1,348.10
19001 10/25/2010 $2,439.95 $1,107.43 $1,332.53
J9001 11/22/2010 $2,439.95 $1,107.43 $1,332.53
Subtotal (J9001) $20,572.56 $10,572.86 $9,999.70
J9035 11/2/2009 $2,297.20 $1,798.34

,
$498.86

J9035 1/20/2010 $2,297.20 $1,798.56 $498.64
.19035 2/5/2010 $2,584.35 $2,023.38 $560.97
J9035 2/17/2010 $2,297.20 $1,798.56 $498.64
J9035 3/3/2010 $574.30 $449.64 $124.66
.19035 3/10/2010 $2,584.35 $2,023.38

.
$560.97

J9035 3/10/2010 $2,297.20 $1,798.56 $498.64
J9035 3/10/2010 $2,297.20 $1,798.56 $498.64
J9035 3/25/2010 $3,158.65 $2,473.02 $685.63
19035 3/30/2010 $2,297.20 $1,798.56 $498.64
19035 4/19/2010 $2,297.20 $1,803.13 $494.07
J9035 4/21/2010 $2,297.20 $1,803.13 $494.07
19035 5/10/2010 $2,297.20 $1,803.13 $494.07
J9035 5/11/2010 $1,895.19 $1,487.58 $407.61
J9035 5/12/2010 $2,297.20 $1,803.13 $494.07
19035 5/19/2010 $2,584.35 $2,028.52 $555.83
19035 5/20/2010 $2,297.20 $1,803.13 $494.07
J9035 5/25/2010 $1,895.19 $1,487.58 $407.61
J9035 6/4/2010 $3,445.80 $2,704.70 $741.11
.19035 6/7/2010 $2,297.20 $1,803.13 $494.07
J9035 6/30/2010 $1,722.90 $1,352.35 $370.55
59035 7/1/2010 $2,297.20 $1,656.29 $640.91
19035 7/1/2010 $3,507.00 $2,484.44 $1,022.57
J9035 7/7/2010 $2,630.25 $1,863.33 $766.92
J9035 7/14/2010 $1,722.90 $1,242.22 $480.68
.19035 7/22/2010 $2,297.20 $1,656.29 $640.91
19035 7/22/2010 $3,507.00 $2,484.44 $1,022.57
J9035 7/28/2010 $1,722.90 $1,242.22 $480.68 _

Page 4



Exhibit 1
Final Audit Report

Itemized Overpayments Coney Island Hospital MMIS  OSC audit# 2010-5-72 OMIG audit# 14-2504

Procedure
Code

Date of
Service

Amount Paid

-$2,338.00

Actual
acquisition
cost per
invoice
(340B) price

OMIG
calculated
overpayment
(netted)

J9035 7/28/2010 $1,656.29 $681.71
J9035 8/11/2010 $2,630.25 $1,863.33 $766.92
19035 8/20/2010 $642.95 $455.48 $187.47
J9035 9/1/2010 $2,338.00 $1,656.29 $681.71
J9035 9/2/2010 $2,338.00 $1,656.29 $681.71
J9035 9/9/2010 $2,922.50 $2,070.36 $852.14
J9035 9/10/2010 $6,254.15 $4,430.58 $1,823.57
J9035 9/15/2010 $2,630.25 $1,863.33 $766.92
J9035 9/23/2010 $2,922.50 $2,070.36 $852.14
J9035 10/1/2010 $4,617.55 $3,273.50 $1,344.05
J9035 10/22/2010 $2,922.50 $2,071.84 $850.66
19035 11/1/2010 $2,630.25 $1,864.65 $765.60
J9035 11/3/2010 $2,338.00 $1,657.47 $680.53
J9035 11/11/2010 $2,922.50 $2,071.84 $850.66
J9035 11/15/2010 $2,630.25 $1,864.65 $765.60
J9035 11/24/2010 $2,922.50 $2,071.84 $850.66
.19035 11/29/2010 $2,630.25 $1,864.65 $765.60
19035 12/30/2010 $2,922.50 $2,071.84 $850.66
Subtotal (J9035) $117,248.83 $86,803.87 $30,444.96
J9041 7/23/2009 $1,266.65 $806.10 $460.55
J9041 2/9/2010 $893.76 $566.98
J9041 2/17/2010 $893.76 $566.98

,$326.78
$326.78

J9041 2/22/2010 $893.76 $566.98 $326.78
.19041 3/2/2010 $893.76 $566.98 $326.78
19041 3/5/2010 $893.76 $566.98 $326.78
J9041 3/8/2010 $893.76 $566.98 $326.78
J9041 3/11/2010 $893.76 $566.98 $326.78
.19041 3/23/2010 $893.76 $566.98 $326.78
J9041 3/30/2010 $893.76 $566.98 $326.78
19041 4/2/2010 $893.76 $567.87 $325.89
J9041 4/20/2010 $893.76 $567.87 $325.89
J9041 4/23/2010 $1,303.40 $828.15 $475.25
J9041 4/27/2010 $893.76 $567.87

_
$325.89

.19041 4/30/2010 $893.76 $567.87 $325.89

.19041 -5/27/2010 $819.28 $520.55 $298.73
J9041 6/8/2010 $1,191.68 $757.17 $434.51
J9041 6/15/2010 $1,191.68 $757.17 $434.51
J9041 6/21/2010 $1,191.68 $757.17 $434.51
J9041 7/13/2010 $1,257.28 $658.64 $598.64
J9041 7/20/2010 $1,257.28 $658.64 $598.64

Page 5



Exhibit 1
Final Audit Report

Itemized Overpayments Coney Island Hospital MMIS#  OSC audit# 2010-5-72 OMIG audit# 14-2504

Procedure Date of Amount Paid Actual
,

OMIG
Code Service acquisition calculated

cost per overpayment
invoice (netted)
(340B) price

.19041 7/27/2010 $1,257.28 $658.64 $598.64 _
Subtotal (J9041) $22,355.09 $13,776.57 $8,578.52
.19055 5/5/2010 $2,387.04 $1,885.68 $501.36
19055 5/12/2010 $2,387.04 $1,885.68 $501.36
19055 5/26/2010 $2,387.04 $501.36
J9055 6/7/2010 $2,387.04

,$1,885.68
$1,885.68 $501.36

.19055 6/14/2010 $2,387.04 $1,885.68 $501.36
J9055 6/21/2010 $2,237.85 $1,767.83 $470.03
19055 6/28/2010 $2,387.04 $1,885.68 $501.36
19055 8/20/2010 $2,337.31 $1,672.54 $664.77
19055 8/27/2010 $2,337.31 -$1,672.54 $664.77
J9055 9/3/2010 $2,337.31 $1,672.54 $664.77
J9055 9/17/2010 $248.65 $177.93 $70.72
Subtotal (J9055) $23,820.67 $18,277.46 $5,543.21
J9170 12/11/2008 $3,222.72 $1,836.59 $1,386.13
.19170 2/27/2009 $1,790.40 $1,049.65 $740.75
J9170 3/20/2009 $2,148.48 $1,259.58 $888.90
.19170 5/8/2009 $2,148.48 $1,256.52 $891.96
J9170 10/9/2009 $2,412.55 $1,411.69 $1,000.86
19170 10/30/2009 $2,757.20 $1,613.36 $1,143.84
19170 11/20/2009 $2,412.55 $1,411.69 $1,000.86
J9170 11/24/2009 $1,033.95 $605.01 $428.94
J9170 12/1/2009 $1,033.95 $605.01 $428.94
J9170 12/8/2009 $1,033.95 $605.01 $428.94
J9170 12/11/2009 $2,412.55 $1,411.69 $1,000.86
19170 12/15/2009 $1,033.95 $605.01 $428.94
.19170 12/22/2009 $1,033.95 $605.01 $428.94
19170 12/29/2009 $1,033.95 $605.01 $428.94 _
Subtotal (19170) $25,508.63 $14,880.83 $10,627.80
J9217 1/2/2009 F$244.63 $125.16 $119.47
19217 3/3/2009 $244.63 $125.16 $119.47
.19217 3/31/2009 $244.63 $125.16 $119.47
19217 4/28/2009 $244.63 $123.88 $120.75
J9217 9/8/2009 $198.87 $123.88 $74.99
19217 10/13/2009 $198.87 $120.13 $78.74
J9217 12/15/2009 $198.87 $120.13 $78.74
19217 12/16/2009 $198.87 $120.13 $78.74
J9217 1/5/2010 $198.87 $172.82 $26.05
J9217 1/8/2010 $198.87 $172.82 $26.05
19217 1/13/2010 $198.87 $172.82 $26.05

Page 6



Exhibit 1
Final Audit Report

Itemized Overpayments Coney Island Hospital MMIS#  OSC audit# 2010-5-72 OMIG audit# 14-2504

Procedure
Code

Date of
Service

Amount Paid Actual
acquisition
cost per
invoice
(340B) price

OM1G
calculated
overpayment
(netted)

19217 1/25/2010 $198.87 $172.82 $26.05
J9217 2/4/2010 $198.87 $172.82 $26.05
J9217 2/5/2010 $198.87 $172.82 $26.05
J9217 2/9/2010 $198.87 $172.82 $26.05
J9217 2/11/2010 $198.87 $172.82 $26.05
J9217 2/26/2010 $198.87 $172.82 $26.05
19217 3/5/2010 $198.87 $172.82 $26.05
19217 3/8/2010 $198.87 $172.82 $26.05
J9217 3/9/2010 $198.87 $172.82 $26.05
19217 3/10/2010 $198.87 $172.82 $26.05
J9217 3/11/2010 $198.87 $172.82 $26.05
-19217 3/26/2010 $198.87 $172.82 $26.05
J9217 4/2/2010 $198.87 $147.80 $51.07
19217 -4/7/2010 $198.87 $147.80 $51.07
19217 4/9/2010 $198.87 $147.80 $51.07
J9217
-.19217

4/23/2010 $198.87 $147.80 $51.07
5/3/2010 $198.87 $147.80 $51.07

.19217 5/6/2010 $198.87 $147.80 $51.07
J9217 5/7/2010 $198.87 $147.80 $51.07
J9217 5/21/2010 $198.87 $147.80 $51.07
19217 6/1/2010 $198.87 $147.80 $51.07
19217 6/2/2010 $198.87 $147.80

_
$51.07

J9217 6/3/2010 $198.87 $147.80 $51.07
J9217 6/8/2010 $198.87 $147.80 $51.07
J9217 6/17/2010 $198.87 $147.80 $51.07
19217 8/18/2010 $198.87 $147.80 $51.07
J9217 7/1/2010 $198.87 $155.37 $43.50
19217 7/1/2010 $205.44 $155.37 $50.07
19217 7/2/2010 $205.44 $155.37 $50.07
J9217 7/6/2010 $205.44 $155.37 $50.07
J9217 7/16/2010 $205.44 $155.37 $50.07
19217 8/2/2010 $205.44 $155.37 $50.07
J9217 8/3/2010 $205.44 $155.37 $50.07
J9217 8/6/2010 $205.44 $155.37 $50.07
J9217 8/17/2010 $205.44 $155.37 $50.07
.19217 8/27/2010 $205.44 $155.37 $50.07
J9217 9/1/2010 $205.44 $155.37 $50.07
J9217 9/3/2010 $205.44 $155.37 $50.07
J9217 9/7/2010 $205.44 $155.37 $50.07
.19217 9/8/2010 $205.44 $155.37 $50.07

Page 7



Exhibit 1
Final Audit Report

Itemized Overpayments Coney Island Hospital MMIS#  OSC audit# 2010-5-72 OMIG audit# 14-2504

Procedure
Code

Date of
Service

Amount Paid Actual
acquisition
cost per
invoice
(340B) price

OMIG
calculated
overpayment
(netted)

J9217 9/13/2010 $205.44 $155.37 $50.07
J9217 9/24/2010 $205.44 $155.37 $50.07
J9217 10/1/2010 $205.44 $156.36 $49.08
J9217 10/7/2010 $205.44 $156.36 $49.08
J9217 10/12/2010 $205.44 $156.36 $49.08
J9217 10/13/2010 $205.44 $156.36 $49.08
19217 10/19/2010 $205.44 $156.36 $49.08
J9217 10/22/2010 $205.44 $156.36

_
$49.08

J9217 11/4/2010 $205.44 $156.36 $49.08
J9217 11/10/2010 $205.44 -$-156.36 $49.08
19217 11/19/2010 $205.44 $156.36 $49.08
J9217 12/7/2010 $205.44 $156.36 $49.08
J9217 12/17/2010 $205.44 $156.36

_
$49.08

J9217 12/20/2010 $205.44 $156.36 $49.08
19217 1/5/2011 $205.44 $120.12 $85.32 .
Subtotal (J9217) $13,492.42 $10,127.49 $3,364.93
J9263 3/11/2009 $3,164.70 $2,470.25 $694.45
J9263 4/7/2009 $2,493.40 $1,944.93

_
$548.47

J9263 9/8/2009 $1,729.80 $1,345.28 $384.52
J9263 11/23/2009 $634.26 $303.32 $330.94
J9263 12/14/2009 $576.60 $275.74 $300.86
J9263 1/26/2010 $634.26 $210.77 $423.49
J9263 2/18/2010 $634.26 $210.77

_
$423.49

.19263 3/2/2010 $3,267.40 $1,085.81 $2,181.59
J9263 3/8/2010 $2,883.00 $958.07 $1,924.94
J9263 3/10/2010 $3,267.40 $1,085.81 $2,181.59
J9263 3/19/2010 $3,267.40 $1,085.81 $2,181.59
J9263 3/22/2010 $2,883.00 $958.07

___
$1,924.94

.19263 3/30/2010 $1,922.00 $638.71 $1,283.29
J9263 4/5/2010 $2,883.00 $2,190.23 $692.78
J9263 4/19/2010 $2,883.00 $2,190.23 $692.78
J9263 4/21/2010 $1,922.00 $1,460.15 $461.85
.19263 ,5/12/2010 $3,075.20 $2,336.24 $738.96
J9263 5/12/2010 $1,922.00 $1,460.15 $461.85
J9263 5/17/2010 $3,267.40 $2,482.26 $785.15
.19263 5/20/2010 $2,883.00 $2,190.23 $692.78
.19263 6/7/2010 $3,075.20 $2,336.24 $738.96
J9263 6/16/2010 $3,267.40 $2,482.26 $785.15
J9263 , 6/21/2010 $3,075.20 $2,336.24 $738.96
J9263 6/29/2010 $3,267.40 $2,482.26 $785.15

Page 8



Exhibit 1
Final Audit Report

Itemized Overpayments Coney Island Hospital MMIS# OSC audit# 2010-5-72 OMIG audit# 14-2504

Procedure
Code

Date of
Service

Amount Paid Actual
acquisition
cost per
Invoice
(340B) price

OMIG
calculated
overpayment
(netted)

J9263 6/30/2010 $2,306.40 $1,752.18 $554.22
J9263 7/1/2010 $2,883.00 $1,978.32 $904.68
19263 7/13/2010 $1,516.40 $2,242.10 -$725.70
J9263 7/14/2010 $2,306.40 $1,582.66 $723.74
J9263 7/22/2010 $2,883.00 $1,978.32 $904.68
J9263 7/27/2010 $1,516.40 $2,242.10 -$725.70
J9263 7/28/2010 $2,306.40 $1,582.66 $723.74
19263 8/10/2010 $1,516.40 $2,242.10 -$725.70
19263 8/16/2010 $1,338.00 $1,978.32

.
-$640.32

19263 8/16/2010 $1,427.20 $2,110.21 -$683.01
19263 8/24/2010 $1,516.40 $2,242.10 -$725.70
19263 8/30/2010 $1,338.00 $1,978.32 -$640.32
J9263 8/30/2010 $1,427.20 $2,110.21 -$683.01
19263 9/1/2010 $1,338.00 $1,978.32 -$640.32
J9263 9/21/2010 $1,516.40 $2,242.10 -$725.70
Subtotal (J9263) $86,013.88 $66,759.78 $19,254.10
19355 12/11/2008 $627.80 $420.29 $207.51
19355 1/9/2009 $2,197.30 $1,514.39 $682.91
19355 1/30/2009 $2,197.30 $1,514.39 $682.91
19355 3/13/2009 $2,197.30 $1,514.39 $682.91
J9355 4/3/2009 $2,197.30 $1,506.99 $690.31
19355 4/24/2009 $2,197.30 $1,506.99 $690.31
19355 5/15/2009 $2,197.30 $1,506.99 $690.31
19355 6/5/2009 $2,197.30 $1,506.99 $690.31
J9355 6/26/2009 $2,197.30 $1,506.99 $690.31
J9355 7/10/2009 $816.14 $533.27

_
$282.87

19355 7/17/2009 $2,197.30 $1,435.72 $761.58
19355 7/17/2009 $816.14 $533.27 $282.87
19355 7/24/2009 $816.14 $533.27 $282.87
J9355 ,7/31/2009 $816.14 $533.27 $282.87
J9355 8/7/2009 $2,210.95 $1,435.72 $775.23
19355 8/7/2009 $758.04 $492.25 $265.79
19355 8/14/2009 $758.04 $492.25 $265.79
19355 8/21/2009 $821.21 $533.27 $287.94
J9355 -8/28/2009 $2,210.95 $1,435.72 $775.23
J9355 9/25/2009 $2,210.95 $1,435.72 $775.23
:19355 10/9/2009 $1,895.10 $1,241.86 $653.24
J9355 10/16/2009 $947.55 $620.93 $326.62
19355 10/23/2009 $947.55 $620.93 $326.62
J9355 10/30/2009 $947.55 $620.93 $326.62

Page 9



Exhibit 1
Final Audit Report

Itemized Overpayments Coney Island Hospital MMIS#  OSC audit# 2010-5-72 OMIG audit# 14-2504

Procedure
Code

Date of
Service

Amount Paid Actual
acquisition
cost per
invoice
(340B) price

OMIG
calculated
overpayment
(netted)

19355 11/6/2009 $947.55 $620.93 $326.62
19355 11/13/2009

_
$947.55 $620.93 $326.62

J9355 11/16/2009 $2,400.46 $1,573.02 $827.44
J9355 11/20/2009 $947.55 $620.93

.
$326.62

J9355 12/11/2009 $947.55 $620.93 $326.62
J9355 12/18/2009 $947.55 $620.93 $326.62
-19355 1/5/2010 $631.70 $420.90 $210.80
19355 1/5/2010 $2,400.46 $1,599.42 $801.04
J9355 1/11/2010 $2,021.44 $1,346.88 $674.56
19355 1/12/2010 $631.70 $420.90 $210.80
J9355 1/19/2010 $631.70 $420.90 $210.80
J9355 1/26/2010 $631.70 $420.90

_
$210.80

J9355 1/26/2010 $2,400.46 $1,599.42 $801.04
19355 1/28/2010 $1,010.72 $673.44 $337.28
19355 1/29/2010 $947.55 $631.35 $316.20
J9355 2/2/2010 $631.70 $420.90 $210.80
19355 2/5/2010 $1,010.72 $673.44

_
$337.28

.19355 2/9/2010 $631.70 $420.90 $210.80
J9355 2/11/2010 $947.55 $631.35 $316.20
19355 2/16/2010 $2,400.46 $1,599.42
19355 2/17/2010 $2,653.14 $1,767.78

,$801.04
$885.36

19355 2/17/2010 $631.70 $420.90 $210.80
19355 2/19/2010 $1,010.72 $673.44 $337.28
19355 2/24/2010 $631.70 $420.90 $210.80
19355 3/1/2010 $1,010.72 $673.44 $337.28
J9355 3/4/2010 $947.55 $631.35 $316.20
J9355 3/5/2010 $2,779.48 $1,851.96 $927.52
19355 3/8/2010 $1,010.72 $673.44 $337.28
19355 3/9/2010 $2,653.14 $1,767.78 $885.36
19355 3/10/2010 $631.70 $420.90 $210.80
19355 3/11/2010 $947.55 $631.35

_
$316.20

19355 3/17/2010 $631.70 $420.90 $210.80
J9355 3/18/2010 $947.55 $631.35

.
$316.20

-19355 3/19/2010 $2,779.48 $1,851.96 $927.52
J9355 3/22/2010 $1,010.72 $673.44 $337.28
J9355 3/23/2010 $821.21 $547.17 $274.04
J9355 3/24/2010 $631.70 $420.90 $210.80
19355 3/26/2010 $947.55 $631.35 $316.20
19355 3/26/2010 $2,779.48 $1,851.96 $927.52
J9355 3/29/2010 $1,010.72 $673.44

_
$337.28

Page 10



Exhibit 1
Final Audit Report

Itemized Overpayments Coney Island Hospital MMIS#  OSC audit# 2010-5-72 OMIG audit# 14-2504

Procedure
Code

Date of
Service

Amount Paid Actual
acquisition
cost per
Invoice
(340B) price

OMIG
calculated
overpayment
(netted)

J9355 3/30/2010 $821.21 $547.17 $274.04
J9355 4/5/2010 $1,010.72 $670.78 $339.94
19355 4/6/2010 $821.21 $545.01 $276.20
19355 4/8/2010 $947.55 -$628.85 $318.70
19355 4/9/2010 $2,779.48 $1,844.64 $934.84
19355 4/13/2010 $821.21 $545.01 $276.20
J9355 4/14/2010 $1,895.10 $1,257.71 $637.39
19355 4/16/2010 $2,779.48 $1,844.64 $934.84
19355 4/19/2010 $1,010.72 $670.78

.
$339.94

19355 4/20/2010 $2,779.48 $1,844.64 $934.84
19355 4/21/2010 $821.21 $545.01 $276.20
19355 4/23/2010 $4,106.05 $2,725.04 $1,381.01
19355 4/26/2010 $1,010.72 $670.78 $339.94
19355 4/28/2010 $821.21 $545.01

.
$276.20

19355 4/29/2010 $2,653.14 $1,760.79 $892.35
19355 4/30/2010 $2,779.48 $1,844.64 $934.84
J9355 5/3/2010 $1,010.72 $670.78 $339.94
19355 5/5/2010 $821.21 $545.01 $276.20
J9355 5/5/2010 $1,895.10 $1,257.71 $637.39
19355 5/7/2010 $2,779.48 $1,844.64 $934.84
19355 5/12/2010 $821.21 $545.01

_
$276.20

J9355 5/14/2010 $2,779.48 $1,844.64 $934.84
J9355 5/17/2010 $1,010.72 $670.78 $339.94
19355 5/18/2010 $3,095.33 $2,054.26 $1,041.07
19355 5/19/2010 $821.21 $545.01 $276.20
J9355 5/20/2010 $2,653.14 $1,760.79 $892.35
-19355 5/24/2010 $1,137.06 $754.63 $382.43
19355 5/26/2010 $821.21 $545.01 $276.20
19355 5/26/2010 $1,895.10 $1,257.71 $637.39
19355 6/1/2010 $568.53 $377.31

_
$191.22

J9355 6/2/2010 $821.21 $545.01 $276.20
19355 6/7/2010 $2,779.48 $1,844.64 $934.84
19355 6/8/2010 $3,095.33 $2,054.26 $1,041.07
J9355 6/9/2010 $821.21 $545.01 $276.20
19355 6/14/2010 $1,137.06 $754.63 $382.43
19355 6/16/2010 $821.21 $545.01 $276.20
J9355 6/16/2010 $1,895.10 $1,257.71 $637.39
J9355 6/18/2010 $2,779.48 $1,844.64 $934.84
J9355 6/21/2010 $1,137.06 -$754.63 $382.43
19355 6/23/2010 $821.21 ,$545.01 $276.20 -

Page 11



Exhibit 1
Final Audit Report

Itemized Overpayments Coney Island Hospital MMIS# OSC audit# 2010-5-72 OMIG audit# 14-2504

Procedure
Code

Date of
Service

Amount Paid Actual
acquisition
cost per
Invoice
(34013) price

OMIG
calculated
overpayment
(netted)

J9355 6/28/2010 $1,137.06 $754.63 $382.43
J9355 6/29/2010 $1,768.76 $1,173.86 $594.90
J9355 6/30/2010 $821.21 $545.01

.
$276.20

J9355 7/1/2010 $2,795.52 $1,553.80 $1,241.72
J9355 7/2/2010 $2,779.48 $1,627.79 $1,151.69
J9355 7/2/2010 $3,261.44 $1,812.77 $1,448.67
J9355 7/7/2010 $931.84 $517.93 $413.91
J9355 7/7/2010 $865.28 $480.94 $384.34
J9355 7/9/2010 $2,928.64 $1,627.79 $1,300.85
19355 7/14/2010 $865.28 $480.94 $384.34
J9355 7/15/2010 $931.84 $517.93 $413.91
J9355 7/19/2010 $3,727.36 $2,071.73 $1,655.63
J9355 7/21/2010 $865.28 $480.94 $384.34
19355 7/22/2010 $931.84 $517.93 $413.91
.19355 7/22/2010 $2,795.52 $1,553.80 $1,241.72
J9355 7/23/2010 $2,779.48 $1,627.79 $1,151.69
J9355 7/23/2010 $3,261.44 $1,812.77 $1,448.67
J9355 7/28/2010 $865.28 $480.94 $384.34
.19355 7/30/2010 $2,928.64 $1,627.79 $1,300.85
J9355 8/4/2010 $865.28 $480.94 $384.34
J9355 8/5/2010 $931.84 $517.93 $413.91
J9355 8/9/2010 $3,727.36 $2,071.73 $1,655.63
J9355 8/11/2010 $865.28 $480.94 $384.34
19355 8/12/2010 $931.84 $517.93 $413.91
.19355 8/12/2010 $2,795.52 $1,553.80 $1,241.72
J9355 8/13/2010 $3,261.44 $1,812.77 $1,448.67
J9355 8/16/2010 $4,193.28 $2,330.70 $1,862.58
19355 8/18/2010 $865.28 $480.94 $384.34
J9355 8/19/2010 $931.84 $517.93 $413.91
.19355 8/25/2010 $865.28 $480.94 $384.34
.19355 9/3/2010 $3,261.44 $1,812.77 $1,448.67
J9355 -9/8/2010 $2,795.52 $1,553.80 $1,241.72
J9355 9/9/2010 $931.84 $517.93 $413.91
-.19355 9/16/2010 $931.84 $517.93 $413.91
J9355 9/21/2010 $3,261.44 $1,812.77 $1,448.67
J9355 9/23/2010 $2,795.52 $1,553.80 $1,241.72
J9355 10/7/2010 $2,795.52 $1,555.51 $1,240.01
J9355 10/20/2010 $1,996.80 $1,111.08 $885.72
J9355 11/3/2010 $3,594.24 $1,999.94 $1,594.30
.19355 11/4/2010 $665.60 $370.36 $295.24

Page 12



Exhibit 1
Final Audit Report

Itemized Overpayments Coney Island Hospital MMIS# OSC audit# 2010-5-72 OMIG audit# 14-2504

Procedure
Code

Date of
Service

Amount Paid Actual
acquisition
cost per
invoice
(340B) price

OMIG
calculated
overpayment
(netted)

J9355 11/4/2010 $2,795.52 $1,555.51 $1,240.01
19355 11/12/2010 $665.60 $370.36 $295.24
J9355 11/16/2010 $1,996.80 $1,111.08 $885.72
19355 11/23/2010 $3,594.24 $1,999.94 $1,594.30
J9355 11/24/2010 $2,795.52 $1,555.51 $1,240.01
J9355 11/26/2010 $665.60 $370.36 $295.24
19355 12/14/2010 $3,594.24 $1,999.94 $1,594.30
J9355 12/16/2010 $665.60 $370.36 $295.24
J9355 12/16/2010 $2,795.52 $1,555.51 $1,240.01
.19355 1/3/2011 $2,795.52 $1,558.12 $1,237.40
J9355 1/27/2011 $2,795.52 $1,558.12 $1,237.40
Subtotal (J9355)

Grand Totals

$259,652.64 $161,768.80 $97,883.84

$727,468.65 $505,036.02 $222,432.63

Page 13


